pro forma adjustments relating to the Transaction as described in the accompanying notes. Narrative description of the pro forma adjustments that are
[(i) directly attributable to the transactions and not relating to future events or decisions]; and (ii) factually supported, is summarised in the
accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, and uncertainties. Accordingly,
the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group
that would have been attained had the Transaction been completed as at December 31, 2020. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the
Enlarged Group does not purport to predict future financial positions or results of the Enlarged Group.

148

APPENDIX I
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi (“RMB”))

   The Company   YY Live
Acqcuisition of

YY Live

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   35,782   206   (22,076)   13,912
Restricted cash   758   —   9,918   10,676
Short-term investments   126,402   —   —   126,402
Accounts receivable, net   8,668   207   —   8,875
Amounts due from related parties   726   —   —   726
Other assets, current   11,006   45   —   11,051

Total current assets   183,342   458   171,642

Non-current assets:
Fixed assets, net   17,508   60   —   17,568
Licensed copyrights, net   6,435   —   —   6,435
Produced content, net   6,556   —   —   6,556
Intangible assets, net   2,022   48   6,741   8,811
Goodwill   22,248   —   16,329   38,577
Long-term investments, net   76,233   —   —   76,233
Amounts due from related parties   3,438   —   —   3,438
Deferred tax assets, net   1,674   8   —   1,682
Operating lease right-of-use assets   9,804   —   —   9,804
Other assets, non-current   3,448   24   —   3,472

Total non-current assets   149,366   140   172,576

Total assets   332,708   598   344,218

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short-term loans   3,016   —   —   3,016
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   36,716   929   8,467   46,112
Customer deposits and deferred revenue   12,626   407   —   13,033
Deferred income   158   —   —   158
Long-term loans, current portion   7,427   —   —   7,427
Convertible notes payable   4,752   —   —   4,752
Amounts due to related parties   1,324   —   —   1,324
Operating lease liabilities   2,366   —   —   2,366

Total current liabilities   68,385   1,336   78,188

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred income   97   —   —   97
Deferred revenue   686   29   —   715
Amounts due to related parties   3,543   —   —   3,543
Notes payable   48,408   —   —   48,408
Convertible senior notes   11,927   —   —   11,927
Deferred tax liabilities   3,067   —   1,011   4,078
Operating lease liabilities   4,693   —   —   4,693
Other non-current liabilities   59   —   667   726

Total non-current liabilities   72,480   29   74,187

Total liabilities   140,865   1,365   152,375

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   3,102   —   —   3,102
Equity

Total shareholders’ equity/(parent company deficit)   182,696   (767)   767   182,696
Noncontrolling interests   6,045   —   —   6,045

Total equity   188,741   (767)   188,741